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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Dr D Baxendine on behalf of Mrs E Baxendine (“the Applicant”)

Scheme
:
Dr M Baxendine Retirement Benefit Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Administrator
:
Dr M Baxendine

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 25 August 2002)

1. The Applicant complains that because of delays and the provision of incorrect information by Scottish Widows his wife’s pension fund was worth £8,000 less than it should have been when he asked for her pension to come into payment.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Applicant was a doctor in general practice.  He employed his wife as his Administrator.  On 4 January 1978 he established a pension fund for his wife with Scottish Widows with effect from 8 December 1977 under the Scheme.  This was to provide a pension for her of £480 per annum for life from her normal retirement date on 11 September 1999.  It was a non-contributory with-profits money payment scheme.  The Applicant was the administrator of the Scheme.

4. The Applicant’s wife ceased to work for the him in 1982.  On 19 November the Applicant told his wife that he would be paying no further premiums under the policy.  He told her that the policy secured for her a pension of £273.26 for life from 11 September 1999.  He added: “This pension will escalate at the rate of 5% per annum compound from your normal retiring date.” The Applicant’s wife acknowledged this letter of 19 November 1982 and accepted the conditions.  Effectively the policy was made paid up.

5. On 19 February 1999 Scottish Widows wrote to the Applicant’s wife to advise her that her benefits were due on 11 September and set out the options available to her.  Because the Applicant’s wife was still working, the maturity date of the policy was altered to September 2004 when she would reach the age of 65.

6. In November 2000 the Applicant asked for a quotation of his wife’s benefits as at April 2001.  The Applicant’s wife had greatly reduced her work commitments and wanted to draw her pension earlier than the revised maturity date.  In November 2000 Scottish Widows wrote to the Applicant saying that compensation due to him upon the demutualisation of Scottish Widows had been paid directly into the Scheme’s policies.  The effect on the Applicant’s wife’s policy was to increase the pension from £301.03 per annum to £ 444.69 per annum and the reversionary bonus on maturity from £632.76 per annum to 934.74 per annum.

7. On 22 January 2001 the Applicant again telephoned Scottish Widows for a quotation of benefits as at April 2001 and was told he would receive a response within ten days.  He did not and was obliged to telephone again.

8. On 7 February the Applicant wrote to Scottish Widows to complain.  On 8 February he was sent a quotation of benefits.  The annual pension was quoted as £1945.44.  The open market valuation of the fund was £28,993.13.  On 12 February the Applicant wrote to enquire why the quotation made no reference to escalation at 5%.  He also said that there was no quotation for a reduced pension in the event that a lump sum was taken.  On the same day Scottish Widows replied to his letter of 7 February stating that his complaints would be investigated.

9. On 24 February Scottish Widows sent a further quotation to the Applicant including the tax-free cash option.  This offered at early retirement as from 8 February aged 61.25 years an annual pension of £1,078.56 or a lump sum of £996.32 with an annual pension of £1,041.60.  It stated: “pensions will increase at 5% per annum during the course of payment”.  The open market valuation of the fund was still £28,993.13.  The covering letter stated that the Applicant’s wife’s pension would only continue to escalate at 5% “as long as her pension is less than the maximum pension which will increase in line with the Retail Price Index”

10. On 28 February the Applicant wrote to his broker (“the Broker”) for advice on the reduction of the pension for escalation (ie from £1945.44 to £1078.56); on whether the figures quoted included the demutualisation compensation; and asking whether it would be beneficial to take the open market option.

11. On 9 March Scottish Widows wrote to the Broker.  The author explained why the escalating factor resulted in a greatly reduced annual pension and also stated that although there was a danger of over-funding that was not the case at the time of writing.

12. On 12 March the Broker confirmed to the Applicant that the policy did include escalation at 5% and that it also included the option to take a level pension subject to Inland Revenue limits.  He said that it was important to verify that the Applicant’s wife’s annual earnings were £780 when she left the GP’s service in 1982 because of the danger of over-funding.

13. On 13 March Scottish Widows wrote to the Applicant having investigated his complaints.  The author apologised for the delay and referred to “unusually high workloads within the administrative areas of out Corporate Pension Department”.  On 9 May the Broker confirmed to the Applicant that the latest quotations supplied by Scottish Widows had been accurate and on 27 June told him that there remained no option to transfer the fund into a personal pension and that the only options were to draw the pension immediately or at normal retirement age.  On 3 July the Broker asked Scottish Widows to “proceed to set up the following benefits:

(1) maximum tax free lump sum;

(2) maximum residual pension;

(3) maximum escalation

This should then result in a surplus and we would appreciate your

confirmation that this will be returned to (the Employer) he being the

employer less tax at 40%”

Scottish Widows has told me that by that date it had revised its bonus rates.

14. At the Broker’s request Scottish Widows provided a further illustration of benefits based on early retirement on 6 August 2001.  This showed a decreased fund value.  A further quotation was provided on 10 August with quotations as at 11 August.  By then the open market value of the fund had fallen to £25,712.81.  The pension came into payment with effect from 11 August 2001.  The tax free cash was £1,015.53 and the pension £1,062 per annum compared with a pension of £1,078.56 or a lump sum of £996.32 with an annual pension of 1,041.60 offered on 24 February.

15. On 24 August the Applicant sent Scottish Widows a Retirement Form instructing them to put his wife’s pension onto payment.  He added that he found the delays in providing quotations unacceptable.

16. In a letter dated 6 September to the Applicant, Scottish Widows noted that it had applied to the Inland Revenue to refund the surplus of £998.24 to the Applicant.  The Inland Revenue agreed the payment subject to tax at 35%.

17. On 1 December the Applicant complained to Scottish Widows that delays and the provision of incorrect information by them had caused his wife a financial loss in regard to her policy.  He also complained that he had failed to receive the over- funding repayment.  A cheque for the surplus was sent to him on 3 December.

18. On 10 January Scottish Widows Managing Director Operations ("the MDO") replied to the Applicant’s letter of complaint.  He admitted that there had been delays for which he apologised and made an ex gratia payment of £300 “in respect of the inconvenience we have caused you”.  On 16 January 2002 the Applicant replied saying that he found the ex gratia payment “unacceptable”.  He complained of a fall in the value of the fund from £29,426.22 to about £21,500.  He said that had Scottish Widows dealt with the matter promptly the pension could have been set up in March 2001 “which incidentally would have meant an additional gross pension payment in that year of the order of £750”.  He invited the MDO to reconsider the position.

19. In his reply of 30 January the MDO said inter alia:

“We provided quotations on various different bases between February and August 2001.  You did not accept a quotation or send a completed claim form until the end of August so I cannot accept that settlement could have been made in March.  (The Applicant’s wife’s) pension was set up from 11 August 2001 with the value available at that time.  Any fall in bonus or stock market after that time has not had any detrimental effect.

The over funding issue, however, would have affected the pension available whenever it was settled…” 

On 13 February the Applicant returned Scottish Widows’ cheque and told the MDO that he had referred his complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service (who later passed it to me.)

CONCLUSIONS
20. The Applicant first requested a quotation of his wife’s benefits as at 1 April 2001 in November 2000.  He did not receive it until 8 February 2001 and then it failed to reflect the 5% escalation provision in the policy or to deal with the tax-free cash option.  The correct information was provided on 24 February and the value of the fund was quoted as £28,999.13 as in the earlier quotation.  Sending the original quotation on the wrong basis was maladministration for which Scottish Widows has apologised and offered £300 as an ex gratia payment.

21. The Applicant has said that delays and the provision of incorrect information caused a loss of some £8,000 to his wife’s pension fund.  The valuation of the fund did indeed decrease from £28,993.13 on 8 February 2001 to £ 25,712.81 on 11 August 2001.  However, the quotation was requested as for April 2001 and a correct quotation on that basis was provided on 24 February.   The pension could have been brought into payment in April.

22. I have been unable to detect any delay or provision of incorrect information by Scottish Widows after 24 February 2001 which need have delayed bringing the Applicant’s wife’s pension into payment.  

23. The Applicant’s wife’s pension was brought into payment on 11 August 2001 at the Employer’s request and without delay.  By then the quoted value of the fund was £25,712.81 but, as I have said, I have no basis for saying that that loss in value can be attributed to any act or omission on the part of Scottish Widows.  The benefits offered then were broadly comparable with those offered in February.

24. Therefore in my opinion the delay admitted by Scottish Widows did not have the consequences claimed by the Applicant’s wife and I therefore consider that the sum of £300 offered in respect of the inconvenience caused by the admitted delay in the early stages is adequate.

DIRECTION
25. I direct that within 28 days of the date of this determination Scottish Widows shall pay the Applicant’s wife the sum of £300.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 January 2004
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